Saved as disclosed in the following, there were no issuance, cancellation, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the current
quarter under review:

Purchase of plant & equipment

There were no discontinued operations within the activities of the Group for the quarter under review.

Saved as disclosed in the following, there were no capital commitments for the purchase of any property, plant and equipment or any other
expenses that were not accounted for in the financial statements of the current quarter under review.

Saved as disclosed in note 10 of part B, there has been no material subsequent events after the quarter ended 31 March 2025.

During the quarter under review, KGB issued 6,530,866 new ordinary shares from the exercise of Warrants 2021/2026 at the exercise price of
RM1.38 which amounted to RM9,012,595.

There were no change in the composition of the Group during the current quarter under review.

EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY REPORT
FOR THE 1ST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

B. Additional information required by the Bursa Malaysia's Listing Requirements

B1 Review Of Performance

Current Year
Quarter

Preceding Year
Corresponding

Quarter
31.03.2025 31.03.2024 Amount %

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue   270,283   339,279   (68,996) -20%
Profit before tax ("PBT")   34,210   32,725   1,485 5%
Profit after tax ("PAT")   26,642   25,643   999 4%

26,646   24,822   1,824 7%

(a)  Current Quarter vs. Previous Year Corresponding Quarter

Revenue Revenue
1Q2025 % of total 1Q2024 % of total Changes

31.03.2025 31.03.2024
RM'000 RM'000 %

-
Advanced Engineering
(Ultra High Purity)

   199,496 74%   205,518 61% -3%

- Process Engineering   9,145 3%   21,357 6% -57%
- General Contracting   25,570 9%   70,041 21% -63%

-
Equipments and
materials

   9,033 3%   16,151 5% -44%

Industrial gases segment   33,585 12%   44,276 13% -24%
Consolidated Adjustments   (6,546)   (18,064)

Total   270,283   339,279 -20%

In 1Q2025, revenue from the Industrial Gases division declined by 24% year-on-year. While sales of liquid carbon dioxide (LCO₂) continued to grow across
both domestic and export markets, the overall decline was due to softer demand for certain specialty gases and reduced project-related work in the industrial
gas segment.

In terms of business segments, the Advanced Engineering division remained the Group’s primary revenue contributor, accounting for 74% of total revenue in
1Q2025, up from 61% in 1Q2024. Although revenue from this segment dipped slightly by 3% to RM199.5 million compared to the same quarter last year, its